



## Freedom of Information request & West Norfolk CCG response

### WN-2017-0231 – Locked Rehabilitation

Dear Mr Hunt,

I am writing to you on behalf of NHS North Norfolk, NHS South Norfolk, NHS West Norfolk and NHS Norwich Clinical Commissioning Groups with a response to the information you have requested pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (2000).

I have been instructed that the CCGs would like to respond as follows:

**Where possible, please kindly include responses on the attached spreadsheet. Where multiple CCGs are covered, please provide the requested data for each of the relevant CCGs separately.**

**1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in locked rehabilitation.**

**For questions 2 through 7, please supply the following information as a snapshot at the end of the year for the financial years 2013/14 to 2016/17, and where possible, the most up to date snapshot available for 2017/18.**

**2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation.**

**3. Of the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female.**

**4. Of the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were detained under the Mental Health Act and the number that were admitted on an informal basis.**

**5. Of the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'.**

6. Of the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed in NHS provision and the number that were placed in independent provision.

7. Of the total number of adults funded by the CCG in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number presenting with a learning disability, a mental illness, an acquired brain injury, a neurological condition, or a personality disorder.

8. Please provide the CCG's total expenditure on locked rehabilitation placements for each of the financial years 2013/14 to 2017/18, and where possible, budgeted expenditure for 2018/19. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.

*I can confirm that the NHS North Norfolk, NHS South Norfolk, NHS West Norfolk and NHS Norwich Clinical Commissioning Groups do hold this information.*

*Please see the attached Microsoft Excel Spreadsheets for the information you requested.*

*Please note that personal information encompassing names, job titles, direct email addresses and telephone numbers requested exempt under Freedom of Information Act 2000 Section 40(2) (personal information) as it relates to the personal information of our employees. The Norfolk CCGs follow guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office on the disclosure of staff personal data.*

*All members of staff can be contacted with the following information below.*

	NHS North Norfolk CCG	NHS South Norfolk CCG	NHS West Norfolk CCG	NHS Norwich CCG
Post al Address	North Norfolk Clinical Commissioning Group 1 Mill Close Aylsham NR11 6LZ	Lakeside 400 Old Chapel Way Broadland Business Park Thorpe St Andrew Norwich Norfolk NR7 0WG	King's Court Chapel Street King's Lynn PE30 1EL	Room 202 City Hall St Peters Street Norwich NR2 1NH
Tele phone	01263 738100	01603 257000	01553 666900	01603 613325
Emai l	<a href="mailto:nnccg.contactus@nhs.net">nnccg.contactus@nhs.net</a>	<a href="mailto:NELCSU.AngliaComplaints@nhs.net">NELCSU.AngliaComplaints@nhs.net</a>	<a href="mailto:contact.wnccg@nhs.net">contact.wnccg@nhs.net</a>	<a href="mailto:norwich.ccg@nhs.net">norwich.ccg@nhs.net</a>

Web	<a href="http://www.northnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact">http://www.northnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact</a>	<a href="http://www.southnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact-us">http://www.southnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact-us</a>	<a href="http://www.westnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact-us">http://www.westnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/contact-us</a>	<a href="https://www.norwichccg.nhs.uk/contact-us">https://www.norwichccg.nhs.uk/contact-us</a>
-----	---	---	---	---

Also please note that the NHS South Norfolk CCG considers that some information in the attached Microsoft Excel Spreadsheet named FOI.17.SNO218 Locked rehabilitation is exempt under Freedom of Information Act 2000, Section 40(2) (personal information) as disclosure of this level of detail could lead to the identification of individuals and patients, which would be in breach of the Data Protection Act 1998. Although I cannot confirm the exact figure I can confirm that the number in each of these categories is less than five.

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 introduces a broader concept of risk of personal identifiable information because its test for deciding whether personal data can be disclosed is whether disclosure to a member of the public would breach the data protection principles. This means that public authorities have to assess whether releasing apparently anonymised data to a member of the public would breach the data protection principles.

This is intended to ensure that public authorities take into account the additional information that a member of the public might have (information on the Web or in news reports, public libraries, court records etc.) that could allow data to be combined to produce information that relates to and identifies a particular individual - and that is therefore personal data.

Low statistical values increase the likelihood of seemingly anonymised information being combined with other information to identify an individual or a patient.

For any future correspondence regarding this request, please quote the reference number **FOI.17.NNO225, FOI.17.SNO218, FOI.17.WNO231 & FOI.17.NOR235.**